

|\n
C.A.No. 1191-1192 OF 2003
ITEM No. 101(P.H.)
Court No. 3
SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1191-1192 OF 2003

OLPHERTS PRIVATE LTD., CALCUTTA

.....
APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

TRILOKI NATH AGRAWAL & ORS.

.....
RESPONDENT (S)

(With appln. for intervention and with office report)

WITH

CA NO. 1193/2003 - (With office report)

Date : 12/02/2004

This/These Appeal(s) was/were listed for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.C. LAHOTI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Appellant (s)

in CA 1191-1192/03Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kishor Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Mahalaxmi Pawani, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

in CA 1193/03Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kishor Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

For Intervenor (s)Ms. Kirti Renu Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

For RR 1 in CA 1191-92/03Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pravesh, Adv.

For RR 1 in CA 1193Dr. G.C. Bharukha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

For Rrs 2 & 3 in CA

1191-92/03 & Rr 2 in

CA 1193/03Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the judgment.
No orders are called for on the interlocutory applications which may all be treated as disposed of.
NON-REPORTABLE.

KALYANI
(RADHA R. BHATIA)
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED JUDGMENT IS PLACED ON THE FILE.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1191-1192 OF 2003

OLPHERTS PVT. LTD., CALCUTTA

.....

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

TRILOKI NATH AGRAWAL & ORS.

.....

RESPONDENT (S)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1193 OF 2003

J U D G M E N T

LAHOTI J.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1191-1192 OF 2003

The disputes in these appeals, relates to mining lease for extraction of red oxide of iron ore over an area of 147.35 acres situated at Village Jauli in Tehsil Sihore, District Jabalpur. The mining lease dated 31st July, 1951 was in favour of the appellant-Orpherts Private Limited. The term of the lease came to an end with effect from 31st July, 1981. The appellant had applied for renewal though not before 12 months calculated from the date of the expiry of the mining lease. Renewal was not granted by the State Government. The appellant preferred a revision before the Central Government which was allowed by order dated 16th November, 1987 directing the State Government to pass a speaking order on merits disposing of the appellant's application for renewal. As the State Government failed to dispose of the application, the appellant filed a writ petition in the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur. Vide order dated 20th December, 1996 passed in Writ Petition No. 4499/1996, the learned Single Judge of the High Court directed the State Government to dispose of the appellant's application consistently with the directions made by the Central Government within a period of thirty days from the date of the order. However, on 27th July, 1984, the State Government had notified the entire area of 147.35 acres as available for new mining lease after 30 days of the publication of the notification in the Government Gazette. Pursuant to the said notification, 61 applications were made to the State Government.

On 22nd January, 1997, two orders came to be passed: One, calling upon the appellant to rectify certain defects in the application for renewal, and the other, rejecting all the 61 applications praying for grant of mining lease by way of fresh grant. It appears that the State Government was inclined to go ahead with renewal of the appellant's mining lease. On 6th February, 1997 the Additional Collector (Mineral Branch), Katni, sent a communication to the Regional Forest Office, Katni wherein it is stated that the State Government had taken decision to sanction the renewal over revenue land to the appellant leaving aside the forest land. This communication also stated that out of 147.35 acres of land only 6.70 acres was available for operation as mining lease and the rest was forest area as to which mining activity was not permissible in view of the Forest Conservation Act, 1980.

Some of the applicants for fresh grant filed an application before the High Court of Madhya Pradesh seeking recall of the order of the learned Single Judge dated 20th December, 1996 on the ground that the writ petitioner had made a concealment of material facts and had successfully persuaded the Court into passing an order which the writ petitioner did not deserve. On 1st May, 1998 the learned Single Judge passed an order recalling the order dated 20th December, 1996. The learned Single Judge not only directed the writ petition filed by the appellant to be dismissed but also imposed exemplary costs of Rs. 10,000/- on him payable to the State Government. The learned Single Judge further directed the appellant to be prosecuted, over and above, the recovery of the amount of compensation, royalty and other dues on the assumption that the appellant had been guilty of illegally and unauthorisedly extracting minerals from the said land. The order dated 20th December, 1996 was put in issue by the appellant by filing Letters Patent Appeal which has been directed to be dismissed on 16th February, 2001. A review of the order was sought for but the review application too was dismissed on 14th March, 2001. The aforesaid orders dated 16th February, 2001 and 14th March, 2001 are impugned in these two appeals by special leave.

The order dated 22nd January, 1997 rejecting the 61 applications for fresh grant of mining lease was also challenged by some of the applicants by filing revisions before the Central Government. By order dated 12th March, 2001, 16 revisions were allowed by the Central Government and the State Government was directed to consider those applications afresh subject to order of the High Court in Writ Petition No. 6933 of 2000 filed by the appellant herein against Smt. Gayatri Devi Bansal which also relates to the same piece of land and which was pending in the High Court.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties at length.

In the present appeals, the principal controversy arising for decision centres around the order of the learned Single Judge dated 1st May, 1998 recalling the order dated 20th December, 1996. With the assistance of the learned counsel for the parties, we have carefully gone through the contents of the writ petition filed by the appellant which led to the passing of the order dated 20th December, 1996 and the documents annexed therewith. Without entering into very many details suffice it to observe that we do not find it a case of any such material concealment which would have made out a case for recalling the order. The view taken by the learned Single Judge in his order dated 1st May, 1998 is too stringent and too technical a view and, therefore, cannot be sustained. The order dated 1st May, 1998 and the two orders passed by the Division Bench upholding the order of the learned Single Judge are all set aside.

The question which survives for consideration is what should be an appropriate order to be passed in the facts and circumstances of the case also keeping in view the subsequent events which have taken place after the passing of the order dated 20th December, 1996 by the learned Single Judge. Firstly, it is pointed out, that in the Panchnama dated 3rd November, 2000, made during the course of a joint inspection of the said land carried out by Forest Department and Revenue Department on Application No. 1946/2000 it has been stated that the area of 56.43 hectares of Khasra No. 405, 0.70 hectare of Khasra No. 410 and 1.41 hectares of Khasra No. 411, a total area of 58.74 hectares (some mistake in total) does not fall within the limits of Forest Department and demarcation was done accordingly. It is submitted that in view of this subsequent development, the entire area forming subject matter of mining lease dated 31st July, 1951 alongwith such other area as may have been added to it (i.e. such other area as was available for grant pursuant to the notification dated 27th July, 1984) may be available for mining without running into conflict with the provisions of the Forest Conservation Act, 1980. Secondly, under the mining lease dated 31st July, 1951, the appellant would have been entitled to a renewal for a period of 20 years which period too has expired with effect from 31st July, 2001 during the pendency of these proceedings. Thirdly, there were 61 applicants for fresh grant who suffered dismissal of their applications out of which some only challenged the order of dismissal, by filing revisions before the Central Government and, therefore, there are less than 61 applicants for fresh grant and the appellant in the fray claiming for the grant of mining leases. In view of these subsequent events, in our opinion, the ends of justice would be satisfied if we dispose of the controversy by making the following directions:

(1)the application dated 30th September, 1980 read with the application dated 1st August , 1981 filed by the appellant seeking renewal of lease shall be treated as an application for fresh grant. That application shall be available for consideration as an application for fresh grant (and not as an application seeking renewal) to be taken up for consideration alongwith such other applications for fresh grant which were validly filed and though rejected by the State Government were remanded by the Central Government for consideration afresh by the State Government.

(2)All such applications shall be treated as applications for fresh grant and shall be considered on merits. If there be any deficiency in any of the applications that shall be got cured by affording an opportunity to the party concerned.

(3)So much area of the mining lease dated 31st July, 1951 along with such other area as has been added to it (i.e. such area as was available for grant pursuant to the Notification dated 27th July, 1984) shall be considered for grant by way of fresh mining lease or leases excluding such area as may be forest attracting applicability of Forest Conservation Act, 1980.

Before parting, we may clarify that we have not expressed any opinion about the area which is actually available for allotment and that shall be open for determination by State Government consistently with the provisions of the Forest Conservation Act, 1980. So far as the pendency of Writ Petition No. 6933 of 1996, before the High Court of Judicature of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur is concerned, the learned senior counsel for the appellant has stated that the same shall be withdrawn as it has become infructuous in view of this order.

In view of the time that has already been lost in litigation, the State Government shall expeditiously dispose of the pending applications for the grant and in any case within a period of four months from the date of communication of this order.

No order as to costs.

No orders are called for on the interlocutory applications which may all be treated as disposed of.

Civil Appeal No. 1193 of 2003

Be treated as disposed of in terms of the decision rendered today in C.A. Nos. 1191-1192 of 2003.

.....J
(R.C. LAHOTI)

.....J
(ASHOK BHAN)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 12, 2004.